

No. 12-113

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER &
SMITH INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE MCREYNOLDS, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

August 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	5
REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CLARITY ON AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY.....	5
A. The Decision Below Magnifies A Conflict Among Lower Courts Regard- ing Whether, And To What Extent, Rule 23(c)(4) Can Be Utilized To Confer Class Action Status Where Required Elements Of Rule 23 Have Not Been Satisfied	6
B. Without Clear Guidance From This Court, The Lower Courts Will Continue To Apply Rule 23(c)(4) In A Manner That Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence in <i>Dukes</i> ...	8
C. Inconsistent Application Of Rule 23 Places Employers At A Significant Legal And Strategic Disadvantage, Increasing The Pressure To Settle Questionable Claims.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Easterling v. State Department of Correction</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (D. Ala. 2006)	7
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 8
<i>Hohider v. UPS</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Baycol Products Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	4
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package System, Inc. Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39736 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 21, 2010)	7
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>In re Panacryl Sutures Products Liability Cases</i> , 263 F.R.D. 312 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	4
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL CASES PENDING	Page
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-02252 (N.D. Cal.)	9
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2954 (N.D. Tex.)	9
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3, 11, 12
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	5, 6, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allstate Agents Litigation Website	12
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Home Page	12
Laura J. Hines, <i>Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 709 (2003)	9
Press Release, EEOC, <i>Bass Pro Failed to Hire Blacks and Hispanics at its Stores Nationwide, EEOC Says in Suit</i> (Sept. 21, 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, EEOC, <i>Mavis Discount Tire Sued by EEOC for Sex Discrimination in Hiring</i> (Jan. 31, 2012).....	12, 13
Press Release, EEOC, <i>Texas Roadhouse Refused to Hire Older Workers Nationwide, EEOC Alleges in Lawsuit</i> (Oct. 3, 2011).....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	11
WalMart Sucks.org.....	12
Wal-Mart Class Website	12
